

No. 16-0505

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

MURPHY EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY–USA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHIRLEY ADAMS, CHARLENE BURGESS, WILLIE MAE HERBST JASIK,  
WILLIAM ALBERT HERBST, HELEN HERBST, AND R. MAY OIL & GAS  
COMPANY, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
TEXAS LAND & MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Joseph B.C. Fitzsimons  
State Bar No. 07099100  
[jfitzsimons@ufjblaw.com](mailto:jfitzsimons@ufjblaw.com)

Robert M. Park  
State Bar No. 24079105  
[rpark@ufjblaw.com](mailto:rpark@ufjblaw.com)

Dana B. Deaton  
State Bar No. 24082551  
[ddeaton@ufjblaw.com](mailto:ddeaton@ufjblaw.com)

UHL, FITZSIMONS, JEWETT & BURTON, PLLC  
4040 Broadway Street, Suite 430  
San Antonio, Texas 78209  
Telephone: (210) 829-1660  
Facsimile: (210) 829-1641

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
TEXAS LAND & MINERAL  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

A. The Offset Clause .....3

B. The “four-corners” argument .....5

C. The “context” argument .....7

    (1) The Offset Clause was not negotiated under the context of the Eagle Ford Shale .....9

    (2) The Offset Clause was negotiated under the context of the rule of capture .....12

    (3) Murphy gives no legal support for its Merriam-Webster definition of “offset well” .....14

D. Murphy’s theory would remove drainage protection from thousands of lessors.....16

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Murphy Expl. &amp; Prod. Co.—USA</i> , 497 S.W.3d 510 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, pet. filed).....	7, 9
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 622 S.W.2d 563 (Tex. 1981).....	6, 12, 13, 16
<i>Brown v. Humble Oil &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. 1935).....	8
<i>Coastal Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Cross Timbers Oil Co. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 22 S.W.2d 24 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2000, no pet.).....	15
<i>Dall. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Cleghorn</i> , 623 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. 1981).....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Middleton</i> , 613 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1981).....	9
<i>Foster v. Atlantic Ref. Co.</i> , 329 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1964).....	18
<i>Good v. TXO Production Corp.</i> , 763 S.W.2d 59 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1988, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	6
<i>Grube v. Donnell Exploration Co.</i> , 286 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1955, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	15
<i>J.M. Guffey Petroleum Co. v. Jeff Chaison Town Site Co.</i> , 107 S.W. 609 (Tex. Civ. App. 1908, no writ).....	8
<i>Kerr-McGee v. Helton</i> , 133 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Page</i> , 141 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1940, writ ref'd).....	6, 7
<i>Middle States Petroleum Corp. v. Messenger</i> , 368 S.W.2d 645 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1963, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	16

<i>Powell v. Danciger Oil &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 134 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1939).....	18
<i>Ryan Consol. Petrol. Corp. v. Pickens</i> , 285 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. 1955).....	11
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Stansbury</i> , 401 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1966, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	15, 17
<i>Texas Co. v. Ramsower</i> , 7 S.W.2d 872 (Tex. Comm. App. 1928), <i>aff’d on rehearing</i> 10 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. Comm. App.) .....	16
<i>Texas Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Vela</i> , 429 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. 1968) .....	9
<i>XTO Energy Inc. v. Smith Production Inc.</i> , 282 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2009, pet. dism’d).....	15

## Other Authorities

Bazan, L. W., et al., <i>Advanced Completion Design, Fracture Modeling Technologies Optimize Eagle Ford Performance</i> , The American Oil and Gas Reporter, December 2011.....	11
Bruce Kramer & Owen Anderson, <i>The Rule of Capture—An Oil and Gas Perspective</i> , 35 ENVTL. L. 899 (2005). .....	8
Coutret, Henry C. (1999), <i>The Engineering Aspects of the Implied Covenant to Protect Against Drainage</i> , Annual of the Arkansas Natural Resources Law Institute 44. Available electronically from <a href="http://scholarworks.uark.edu/anrlaw/44">http://scholarworks.uark.edu/anrlaw/44</a> .....	10
J. L. Weaver, <i>When Express Clauses Bar Implied Covenants</i> , 37 NAT. RES. J. 491 (1997).....	13, 17
Lalehrokh, F., & Bouma, J. (2014), <i>Well Spacing Optimization in Eagle Ford</i> , CPE/CSUR Unconventional Resources Conference – Canada. Calgary, Canada: Society of Petroleum Engineers. doi:10.2118/171640-MS.....	10
Offset Well Definition, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/offset%20well">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/offset%20well</a> .....	14
Tenorio, O. E. (2016), <i>A Comprehensive Study of the Eagle Ford Shale Fracture Conductivity</i> , Master’s Thesis, Texas A&M University. Available electronically from <a href="http://hdl.handle.net/1969.1/158000">http://hdl.handle.net/1969.1/158000</a> .....	11
